The S7986-01 and S7987-01 are a family of FT-CCD area image sensors specifically designed for high speed operation. A high frame rate is
attained by employing a wide band width on-chip amplifier. In area scan operation, The S7986-01 and S7987-01 can be used as a high frame rate
camera, and 2/3-inch NTSC B/W TV correspondence. The S7986-01 and S7987-01 also feature low dark signal (MPP mode operation). The
S7986-01 and S7987-01 have an effective pixel size of 14 × 14 µm and is available in image areas of 9.212 (H) × 6.860 (V) mm.
One-stage peltier cooler is built into the package for thermoelectric cooling (S7987-01). At room temperature operation, the device can be cooled
down to -10 ˚C (typ.) without using any other cooling technique. In addition, since both the CCD chip and the peltier cooler are hermetically
sealed, no dry air is required, thus allowing easy handling.
Features Applications
I M A G E  S E N S O R
CCD area image sensor
Back-thinned FT-CCD for low-light-level NTSC B/W TV application
S7986-01, S7987-01
■ Selection and order guide
Type No. Cooling
Number of
total pixels
Number of
active pixels
Active area
[mm (H) × mm (V)]
S7986-01 Non-cooled
S7987-01 One-stage TE-cooled
680 × 500 658 × 490 9.212 × 6.860
■ General ratings
Parameter Specification
CCD structure Frame transfer (2/3-inch NTSC B/W TV correspondence)
Pixel size 14 (H) × 14 (V) µm
Vertical clock phase 2-phase
Horizontal clock phase 2-phase
Output circuit Two-stage MOSFET source follower
Package 24-pin ceramic package
Window*1 Sapphire
*1: Temporary window type (ex. S7986-01N) is available upon request.
●  High-speed on-chip amplifier
    (14 MHz, 2/3-inch NTSC B/W TV correspondence)
●  Greater than 90% quantum efficiency
●  Wide spectrum range
●  MPP operation
●  Non-cooled types: S7986-01
    One-stage TE-cooled types: S7987-01
    (Two-stage TE-cooled types are optional)
●  High-speed UV imaging
●  Semiconductor inspection
●  Microscope
1
CCD area image sensor  S7986-01, S7987-01
■ Absolute maximum ratings (Ta=25 °C)
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Operating temperature*2 Topr -50 - +30 °C
Storage temperature Tstg -50 - +70 °C
OD voltage VOD -0.5 - +25 V
RD voltage VRD -0.5 - +18 V
ISV voltage VISV -0.5 - +18 V
ISH voltage VISH -0.5 - +18 V
IGV voltage VIG1V, VIG2V -10 - +15 V
IGH voltage VIG1H, VIG2H -10 - +15 V
SG voltage VSG -10 - +15 V
OG voltage VOG -10 - +15 V
RG voltage VRG -10 - +15 V
TG voltage VTG -10 - +15 V
Vertical clock voltage (image area) VP1VI, VP2VI -10 - +15 V
Vertical clock voltage (storage area) VP1VS, VP2VS -10 - +15 V
Horizontal clock voltage VP1H, VP2H -10 - +15 V
*2: Chip temperature
■ Operating conditions (MPP mode, Ta=25 °C)
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit